SEC. 8. This act may at any time be altered or amended by the legislature.

WILLIAM SHEW,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
MASON C. DARLING,
President of the Council.

APPROVED, January 15th, 1847. HENRY DODGE.

AN ACT

To authorize school district No. 27 in the town of Madison, Dane county, to renew a tax warrant.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

Power to renew a tax warrant. Section 1. The trustees of school district number twenty-seven in the town of Madison, Dane county, be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to renew and re-issue to the collector of said district the warrant heretofore issued by them to said collector, for the purpose of collecting monies for school house and school purposes in said district, with the tax list accompanying the warrant heretofore issued; and the said collector is hereby authorized and empowered to collect under such warrant, when issued, all sums of money specified in said tax list which are unpaid, together with interest on the same from the time the warrant heretofore issued expired, in the same manner he might have done under the original warrant.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

WILLIAM SHEW,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
MASON C. DARLING,
President of the Council.

APPROVED, January 15th, 1847. HENRY DODGE.

AN ACT

To provide for the removal of suits from the district court of Milwaukee county, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

Section 1. That it shall be the duty of the judge of the Removal of third judicial district of the territory of Wisconsin, in all suits suits from and causes now pending in the district court of the county of Waukesha Milwaukee, in which an affidavit shall be presented to him, when sworn before any officer authorized to administer oaths, made by the parties or either of them to any such suit or causes, or by the agent or attorney of either of such parties, that such parties or either of them reside in the county of Waukesha, accompanied with a written request or consent, signed by each of such parties, their agents or attorneys, that such suit or cause be removed for trial to the district court for the county of Waukesha, to make an order in writing, either in term time or vacation, for the removal of such suit or cause to the district court for the county of Waukesha for trial.